CONTROL
\J VALVES

JDV CONTROL VALVES CO.,LTD.

Installation, Operation and Maintenance

JBF-E (DN150~DN350)
3-PC Floating Type
Soft Seat Ball Valve

VERSION: V 2.1
ISSUED DATE: 2024/03

1of14



JDV

\ W "4 CONTROL

VALVES

Contents
1~ Precautions DEIOIE USE.......cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 3
1.1 SECURITY NOTICE ..uuuuuuuuuuuuuuunuunnnnnsnnnnnnnnnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnnnnnnnns 3
1.2 PRECAUTIONS FOR DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURES......uuuuuiiitaitiitittiia e e aaeeeeeetninaaeeeaeeeeennnnnaeeaeas 3
2 ~ Product Transportation/Storage/Maintenance INSIrUCIONS............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiieeeeeeeeennes 4
2.1 PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE ....cceiiiiiiiee et 4
2.1.1 Save the packaged Dall VAIVE............ce ettt 4
2.1.2 KEEP THE UNPACKED/ DISASSEMBLED BALL VALVE......cciiiiiiiieee e 4
3. Instructions for iNStallation PreParation ........... ... ... e eueeeiiieie bbb 5
4, Product deSCriptioONIBI-E ........ccoiiiiiiii e e e e e e 6
4.1 EXPLODED VIEW 5787 ... ittt sttt e e e ettt s e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e eaeetnn e s e e e e e e eennnnnn s 6
e S Y PP 6
4.3 LIST OF MATERIALS FOR REPAIRS ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee et et ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e et e aaaeaaaeaeaaaeaataaetaaaaaaeaaaaaaaaaees 6
4.4 EXPLODED VIEW (107127 1o iiiiiiii ettt e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt s e e e e e e e eanaaaaa s 7
S o = 4 Y PP 7
4.6 LIST OF MATERIALS FOR REPAIRS ....ciittiiiiiiiiitit ettt ettt ettt e et e et e et e e e et et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e et e e et et e e e aeaaaaeeeees 7
4.7 EXPLODED VIEW (147) et 8
S N 8 S Y PP 8
4.9 LIST OF MATERIALS FOR REPAIRS ....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt et e et et et e e e e et e e et e e e aaaeaaaeeeaaaeeaaeaataaaaaeaaeaaaaeaeees 8
5~ Preparation before iNStallation ...............oii i e e e e e e e eaane 9
5.1 VALVE CONNECTION PRE=INSPECTION ....cciiiiieeeeee ettt e e e e ee e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaa e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaeas 9
5.3 VALVE DISASSEMBLY: (FOR 5"~12") ..euiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eanees 9
5.4 ASSEMBLY OPERATION: (FOR 5"~12") oo iiiiii i 10
5.5 LARGE VALVE DISMANTLING OPERATIONS: (FOR 14™) ooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 11
5.6 ASSEMBLY WORK: (FOR T147) i 12
LI oo [0 Tod Y= 1T (T = o 13
6.1 OPEN/CLOSE THE VALVE REGULARLY  iiiiiiiiii e e ettt ettt e e e e e e a e e e e e e e e e e a e e e e e e e e e 13
6.2 CHECK THE GLAND SCREWS AND THE JOINT SURFACE SCREWS © oiiiiiiieeeeieee e 13
6.3 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE & oieieeeieeie e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaaaaaaaans 13
AR I (o 10 o] (=TS aToTo) 1] o TSRS 13
LSRR VAVA=] (oT0] o g L= T8 o oo ] ] = Lod AN 1SS 14

20f 14



JDV

\ @ "4 CONTROL

VALVES

1 * Precautions before use

Please read the installation, operation and maintenance manual carefully before operating the
product to avoid damage caused by improper use.

(2) Please check the warning signs and descriptions mentioned in this document.

(3) Please place the installation operation and maintenance manual in a place within easy reach
for easy access and use.

Warning slogans

Marked lllustrate

Dangerous situations can lead to minor or moderate injuries if not avoided.

If not avoided, potentially dangerous situations can result in death or serious
injury.

1.1 Security Notice

The design engineer or the person in charge of the use of the product will confirm the basic
product specifications, and check the compliance of the valve and installation equipment to ensure
the safety of use.

Before installing the valve, it is necessary to confirm and check whether the operating conditions,
including the operating temperature range, maximum working pressure, fluid characteristics,
environmental conditions, installation instruments, etc., meet the operating conditions set by the
valve.

warn:
Do not exceed the limits shown in the valve specifications or data sheet, as failure
to avoid this may result in death or serious injury.

note:

1. The valve can be used indoors or outdoors. If used in an exposed atmosphere,
attention should be paid to the corrosion and unavoidable conditions of the valve,
which may lead to minor or moderate damage.

2. After the valve is used by a higher shut-off pressure, the sealing effect will be
reduced at a lower shut-off pressure.

for disassembly procedures

warn:
1. Before disassembly, the valve must be in the semi-open position to ensure that
the pressure in the ball cavity is completely released.

2. All hazardous substances must be guaranteed to be removed.

note:

1. The dismantling product must be operated by a qualified operator.

2. It is recommended to contact JDV for product maintenance and disassembly to
avoid danger caused by improper disassembly and assembly.

3o0f14



JDV

\ W "8 CONTROL

VALVES

2 ~ Product Transportation/Storage/Maintenance Instructions

warn

1. When moving or handling, it is necessary to select the appropriate tools according to
the size, use the equipment and accessories (such as slings, fasteners, hooks, etc.)
correctly, and consider the individual weight of the packaging details and the total
weight of the whole.

2. When lifting and handling ball valves, the operator must obtain the operation
qualification. Improper lifting will cause the valve body to deform or fall and cause the
valve to be damaged.

3. Do not use the lifting point or bracket lifting valve set on the cylinder to avoid danger.

4. Do not use the handle of the manual valve as a way to lift or lift the ball valve, as the

handle of the manual valve will be damaged or disconnected from the valve body,
which may lead to destruction or personal injury.

X The product should be properly packed to avoid unnecessary damage caused by transportation and

storage in the warehouse, especially the following precautions:

Transport

(1) Both ends of the ball valve must be properly protected with appropriate sealing caps, and the ball
valve must be vacuum-packed separately in a clean room to ensure that the inside and outside of the
valve are clean and prevent foreign objects from entering.

(2) The type of packing must be such that it can be safely transported to the storage location, please confirm
that the vacuum packaging is not invalid and that the carton or wooden box is in good condition.

2.1 Preservation and Maintenance

2.1.1 Save the packaged ball valve

(1) Properly protect the packaging to avoid damage to the packaging.

(2) There should be warning signs for the packaging to ensure unnecessary damage caused by the
product movement. Such as: hanging the center of gravity.

(3) In order to avoid damage to the connecting end, it must be protected by a sealing cap to ensure that
the inside of the valve is clean and prevent foreign objects from entering.

(4) Please keep the valve fully open when storing, partially open may deform the ball pad.

(5) Keep the storage area clean and dry.

(6) Please do not expose the product to wind/rain or direct sunlight.

(7) If the product has been stored for a period of time, check the storage condition of the product regularly.

2.1.2 Keep the unpacked/ disassembled ball valve

(1) Unpacked/disassembled clean valves must be cleaned without oil and dust, protected with a sealed
cap, and vacuum-packed before they can be stored.

(2) For packaged valves, please follow the first item "Save Packaged Valves" for preservation.

40f 14



JDV

CONTROL
u » VALVES

3. Instructions for installation preparation

Manual Valve (Handle/Gearbox)
(1) When operated manually, excessive or improper handling can damage the positioning rod or other
components, resulting in indirect leakage.
(2) Operate the valve according to the handle instructions, turn it counterclockwise to open or turn it
clockwise to close.
* Ball valve operating position: Please confirm that the plane direction of the top of the ball valve stem is
parallel to the handle and pipe, and the ball valve is in the open position.

R e O S €1
D OO

(OPEN) (SHUT)

* Gearbox Drive—Gearbox indicator switch

el
ey
==

o A o =
(OPEN) (SHUT)
NOTE:

Handles not properly positioned on the locating rod can cause the valve to be under
or over stroke, resulting in a potential leak path that will affect the valve warranty.

5o0f 14



JDV

\ W "l CONTROL

VALVES

4. Product descriptionJBF-E
4.1 Exploded view 5”~8”

4.2 Parts list
Item Part name
1 BODY
2 |cAP
3 BALL
Y4 [SEAT
5 |STEM
6 |GLAND
7  |GLAND BEARING
% 8  |GLAND PACKING
Y% 9 |STEMWASHER
10 BOLT
NUT
%11 |BODY SEAL
%12  |O-RING(BODY)
%13 |O-RING(STEM)
BOLT
14 |NuT
GASKET
15 |PURGE PORT
SET(OPTION)

Note: Parts marked ” * ” are recommended for replacement when repaired

4.3 List of materials for repairs

Iltem Part name Quantity
4 SEAT 2pcs
8 GLAND PACKING 1set
9 THRUST WASHER 1 pcs
11 BODY SEAL 2pcs
12 O-RING(BODY) 2pcs
13 O-RING(STEM) 1 pcs

6 of 14




JDV

\ W "l CONTROL

VALVES

4.4 Exploded view (10”~12")

Note: Parts marked ” J¢ ” are recommended for replacement when
repaired

4.6 List of materials for repairs

Iltem Part name Quantity
4 SEAT 2pcs
8 V-SHAPED GLAND PACKING 1set
9 STEM GASKET 1 pcs
11 BODY SEALING GASKET 2pcs
12 O-RING(BODY) 2pcs
13 O-RING(STEM) 1 pcs
18 LOWER COVER GASKET 1 pcs

4.5 Parts list
Iltem Part name

1 BODY
2 CAP
3 BALL

4 [sEAT
5 STEM
6 GLAND

7

GLAND BEARING

v 8  |GLAND PACKING
* 9 STEM GASKET
BOLT
10
NUT
Y11 |BODY SEAL
Y12 |O-RING(BODY)
Y13  |O-RING(STEM)
BOLT
14 INUT
GASKET
15 PURGE PORT
SET(OPTION)
16 |KEY(GEAR BOX)
17 |SUPPORT STEM
Y18 [COVER GASKET
19 |COVER
20 [BOLT

7of 14




\J

JDV

4.7 Exploded view (14”)

Note : Parts marked ” Y ” are recommended for replacement when
repaired

4.9 List of materials for repairs

2Pl CONTROL
VALVES

ltem Part name Quantity
8 SEAT SET(SOFT) 2pcs
9 O-RING(SEAT) 2pcs
10 O-RING(BODY) 2pcs
13 BODY SEAL 2pcs
14 GLAND PACKING 1pcs
15 STEM GASKET 2pcs
16 GLAND BEARING 1 pcs
18 STEM GASKE 2pcs
21 O-RING(STEM) 1pcs

4.8 Parts list

Part name

BODY

CAP

BALL

STEM

BODY GLAND

GLAND

COVER

SEAT SET(SOFT)

O-RING(SEAT)

O-RING(BODY)

BOLT

NUT

PURGE PORT
SET(OPTION)

BODY SEAL

GLAND PACKING

STEM GASKET

GLAND BEARING

17  |THURST BEARING
Y18 [STEM GASKE
19 SUPPORT STEM
20  |SPRING
%21 |O-RING(STEM)
22 |STEM KEY
23 BOLT
24 BOLT
o5 [BOLT

8 of 14




JDV

\ W "l CONTROL

VALVES

5 ~ Preparation before installation
5.1 Valve connection pre-inspection

(1)
(2)
3)

(4)

All procedures shown in this IOM are for butt ends.

Remove the blue plastic protective cover that was installed at the end of the valve at the factory.
While looking at the hole, open and close the valve, confirming that the ball position matches the lever
position or actuator indicator.

When installed, the valve must be in the open position to protect the surface of the ball from damage.

5.2 Disassembly/Repair
5.2.1. Manual valve drive removal operation:

(1) Start by separating the gearbox group or handle group from the valve
(2) For valves with handle combinations, the C-shaped retaining ring @ and switch stopper 3 need to
be removed first.. 4
Gearbox Group Handle Set
ltem Name Item | Name
1 Gearbox 1 HANDLE SET
2 screw 2 Fixing nut
3 Anti-loosening 3 TRAVEL STOP
gasket 4 C-CLIP
4 NUT 5 Baffle screw

5.3 Valve disassembly: (For 5"~12") *Please refer to the exploded image

1)

()

®3)

(4)
(®)

(6)
()

(8)

First, place the joint surface of one side cover(2)facing up on a stable cushion to prevent damage to the
side cover runner opening.

Confirm that there is no pressure in the open position and the valve cavity, then turn the valve to the
closed state, and then loosen the hexagon nut on the joint surface of the valve on one side according
to the order of the following icon, and separate and remove the side cover (2) and the valve body (D).

Remove the ball pad (4) from the cover (2) and remove the large sheet @ and the O-ring @ of the
joint surface ° S BN\ ﬁ/ CEPN
Take out the ball (3) from the body (1). Please avoid hitting the valve ball ;f\‘f*f( :)‘f*-?'-\, (@ ;\/ ; )
AP R CAN @
For the 12" valve, you must first remove the hexagonal socket screws O 4 \‘_ oV

and lower cover (19, and then take out the lower cover and tighten (18) and support shaft 17) in sequence.

12” Use

Loosen the gland screw group (14), and remove the gland ® and gland bushing (.

Take out the mandrel (5), small sheet (9 and O-RING (13 from the inside of the valve body, and then
take out the V-shaped middle port packing from the top of the valve body.

Remove the hexagonal nut and valve cover (2) on the other side of the joint surface, and take out
the ball gasket @) from the cover.

9 of 14



JDV

\ W "l CONTROL

VALVES

5.4 Assembly Operation: (For 5"~12") XPlease refer to the exploded image

(1) First place one side cover (2) with the joint surface facing up on a stable soft pad to prevent damage
to the side cover flow opening.

(2) Assemble the screws on both sides of the body, and then place the V-shaped middle port packing
from the top of the valve body (1) *Please note that the V-port is facing downwards

(3) Combine the small sheet (9 and O-RING @3) through the mandrel ().

(4) The spindle assembly is inserted from the inside of the valve body @.

(5) Pass the gland (6 and gland bushing (7) through the mandrel (5), then assemble the gland screws
and lock them according to the torque table (Table 1).

(6) Place ball pads @), large sheets (11), and O-rings (12) on both side covers ).

Stem combination

(7) First assemble one side cover (2) and the main body (1), and tighten the hexagonal nut according
to the torque table in the order shown in the figure below (Table 1).

(8) Confirm that the spindle (& is in the closed position, and put the ball (3) into the main body (O
XPlease avoid damaging the valve ball //N

(9) For the 12" valve, first tighten the support shaft 17) and the lower cover ‘\Q
and insert them into the body in sequence (. kgﬁ/
Then install the lower cover (19) and tighten the hexagon socket screws 20 according to the torque table
(Table 1).

(10) Assemble the other side cover (2) and the body (1), and tighten the hexagonal nut according to
the torque table in the order shown in the figure below (Table 1). l

l

e
i

(11) Switch the actuating valve on and off.
Note : For the optional gearbox set, please assemble the key pin 6. For the handle set, please install it
on the square spindle.

12” Use “ 5 “

1

n
[ =]
ELE

Note: Care must be taken when removing and assembling the valve ball to
prevent the sealing surface from being bumped or falling and potentially
leaking the risk of leakage, which will affect the valve warranty.

10 of 14



JDV

\ W "l CONTROL

VALVES

5.5 Large Valve Dismantling Operations: (for 14") X lease refer to the exploded image

(1)
(2)

3)
(4)
()

(6)

(7)
(8)

9)

First, place the joint surface of one side cover (2) facing up on a stable cushion to prevent damage to
the side cover runner opening.

Confirm that the valve is in the open position and there is no pressure in the valve cavity, turn the valve
to the closed state, and then loosen the hexagonal nut 1) on the joint surface of side cover (2
according to the sequence shown in the figure below, and separate and remove the side cover @) from
the valve body (.

First take out the ball pad set together with the O-RING (©) and spring 0 from the side cover ().
Remove the large sheet 13 and O-ring from the joint surface of cover @ -
(5) After removing the hexagon socket screw 03 and the lower cover (7),
take out the small sheet (5 and the shaft spacer (8) in sequence -

Finally, take out the support shaft 19 and shaft bushing 7).

Loosen the hexagon socket screw €5 of the gland (6), and remove the gland 6 and gland bushing @6).
Loosen the hexagonal socket screw 24 of the bottom bracket pressure plate (5), and remove the
bottom bracket pressure plate (5) together with the O-ring 2) and the V-shaped middle mouth packing
@.

Remove the small sheet (15), and then remove the spindle @ from the upper end of the valve body. At
this time, you can take out the shaft gasket (8) together, and finally remove the shaft bushing 7).

(10) Use appropriate hanging equipment to remove the valve ball 3) -

X lease avoid hitting the valve ball

(11) Remove the hexagonal nut (1) on the other side of the joint surface, and then hang the main body

together with the screw (1) to separate the valve cover (2.

(12) Take out the ball pad set including O-RING (9 and spring @0 from the cover (2), and then remove

the large sheet 13) and O-ring on the joint surface.

11 of 14



JDV

\ @ "4 CONTROL

VALVES

5.6 Assembly work: (for 14”) XRefer to exploded view

(1) First place one side cover (2) with the joint surface facing up on a stable soft pad to prevent damage
to the side cover flow opening.

(2) Assemble the ball pad set including O-RING (9 and spring on both sides of the cover (),
and then install the large sheet 13 and O-ring (0.

(3) Assemble the screw (1) to both sides of the body (1), and then install a bushing @) from the
upper/lower shaft end.

(4) Place the main body together with the screw (11) on a stable surface, and raise the main body (D to
reserve space for the valve ball (3.

(5) When the valve ball (3 is in the hanging state, insert the spindle @ and the support shaft 19 from
the body into the valve ball (3), and confirm that the spindle is in the closed position -
XPlease avoid damaging the valve ball

(6) Hang the main body together with the valve ball (3) and install it on the valve cover ® and pay
attention to the alignment position of the valve body and the cover. TP

(7) After combining the body (D and the valve cover (2), use the hexagonal nut (1)
to fix it first without locking.

(8) Then hang the other side cover (2) and assemble it with the body (1), and pay attentlon to the
alignment position of the valve body and cover.

(9) And fasten the hexagonal nuts (1) on both sides of the cover according to the torque table in the order
shown on the right (Table 1).

(10) First open and close the valve once to confirm that it rotates smoothly. If there is interference or failure
to rotate, please follow steps 5.5 to dismantle and inspect it.

Alignmen

Alignmen

(11) Insert the shaft spacer (8) and the small sheet (15 from the middle opening of the body (1O

(12) Install the O-ring 021 on the central axis pressure plate (5 and assemble it together with the valve
body, and then tighten the hexagon socket screw 024 according to the torque table (Table 1).

(13) Install the V-shaped middle mouth packing in the bottom bracket pressure plate (5
XPlease note that the V-port is facing downwards

(14) Pass the gland (&) together with the gland bushing (6) through the mandrel (5, and tighten the
hexagon socket screw 25 according to the torque table (Table 1)

(15) Install the shaft spacer 18) and the small sheet (5 in sequence, and then secure the lower cover (7)
with hexagon socket screws 023 and according to the torque table (Table 1)

(16) Finally, open and close the valve to confirm that it rotates smoothly. If there is interference or failure
to rotate, please follow steps 5.5 to remove and inspect it.

Note: Care must be taken when hanging and dismantling and assembling
the valve ball to prevent the sealing surface from being bumped or falling
and resulting in a potential leakage risk, which will affect the valve warranty.

12 of 14



U

JDV

6 * Product Maintenance

6.1 Open/close the valve regularly :
The valve is in the open or closed position for a long time, and it is recommended to cycle it once at a

2Pl CONTROL
VALVES

regular rate to ensure the operation of the valve.

6.2 Check the gland screws @ and the joint surface screws @ :

The gland screw set and the bolts/nuts @0 of the joint surface under the handle group should be
checked regularly, and if necessary, the locking should be adjusted according to the torque and locking

sequence (Table 1), and the locking should be carried out clockwise.

Size Joint surface bolt size Torque Bolt size Torque
(bolt material: A2-70) Unit : n-m (Bolt material: A2-70) Unit : n-m

5” M12x1.75 63 M12x1.75 20

6” M12x1.75 63 M12x1.75 20

8” M16x2.0 157 M16x2.0 40
10” M20x2.5 308 M16x2.0 40
127 M24x3.0 533 M16x2.0 40
147 M20x2.5 308 M16x2.0 43

Note: The friction coefficient of grease used in the above parameters: 0.20, please pay attention to the
friction coefficient of grease during maintenance, if you have any doubts, please notify JDV(Table 1)
6.3 Routine maintenance :
Maintain routine maintenance to ensure optimal sealing function, refer to Table 1 for torque

tightening nuts until the leak stops.

7 ~ Troubleshooting

Area

Problem Description

Solution

Internal
leakage

Leakage of the ball
and seat seal surface
occurs

Please confirm whether the sealing surfaces of the valve
ball 3 and ball gasket (4) are damaged or scratched.
Confirm that the ball (3 or valve seat @) is damaged,
please replace it.

Please confirm the valve ball (3) and ball gasket set
and O-RING (9) for 14”.

leakage

A leak occurred in the
stem seal

Tighten the gland screw group (4), please refer to the
torque reference for each specification (Table 1).

If the leakage cannot be stopped, please replace the V-
shaped middle opening packing (.

It is necessary to replace the small sheet (9 and O-RING
13 every time it is disassembled.

Please tighten the hexagon socket screws 25 of the gland
instead of 14".

14” It is recommended to replace the small sheet (15 and
O-RINGo21 every time it is disassembled.

Leakage occurred in
the body/bonnet seal

=

how

Please refer to (Table 1) for locking nut 0.

If leakage cannot be stopped, it is recommended to replace
the main body sealing gasket (1) and O-ring (2).

Please change the locking nut (1) for 14”.

If the 14" joint surface cannot stop leakage, it is
recommended to replace the large sheet (13 and O-ring (0.

Note: Please refer to 4.1/4.4/4.7 structure diagram for part number description.

13 of 14




CONTROL
U VALVES

T gt DT tides

~

(2

\\\\\\\\ \ y

Welcome to contact us:

JDV CONTROL VALVES CO,, LTD.

HEAD OFFICE & PLANT:

No. 6-1, Qingnian Rd., Yangmei Dist., Taoyuan City 326, Taiwan

TEL: + 886 3 4965066 E-mail : sales@jdv.com.tw Customer Service Line: 0800 359 995

» JDV CONTROL VALVES (SHANGHAI) / (JIANGSUI) CO., LTD.
TEL : +86 0515 886 51666 TEL : +86 173 72229 6560
E-mail : webmaster@jdv.com.cn

> JDV JAPAN
TEL : +81 3 6860 8200 E-mail : tomfan@jdvjapan.co.jp

> JDV SINGAPORE
TEL : +65 6570 2218 E-mail : michael@jdv.com.sg

» JDV USA (NORTH AMERICA)
TEL: +1 832 939 9944 E-mail : sales@jdvusa.com

» ZUERCHER TECHNIK (EUROPE)
TEL:+41 06197510 10

» TAIWAN G-TECH CO., LTD.
TEL : + 886 3 496 5066 (North) : + 886 5 691 6393 (Central) : + 886 7 788 7466 (South)
E-mail : twgttech@yahoo.com.tw

Is E
EK.EAE‘IY?#CE @'@‘@*@ http://www.jdv.com.tw Android — pad&phone

14 of 14



https://www.jdv.com.tw/tomfan@jdvjapan.co.jp
https://www.jdv.com.tw/michael@jdv.com.sg
https://www.jdv.com.tw/sales@jdvusa.com
mailto:webmaster@jdv.com.cn

CONTROL
\J VALVES

EH T iz AR AD
JDV CONTROL VALVES CO.,LTD.
T~ FRIEM#HES

JBF-E (DN150~DN350)
= R FENNERE £ 1K

A :v21
E21THHA : 2024/03




JDV

\ @ "4 CONTROL

VALVES

)= =T 1 TR USSR URRRR 3
Iz = e a== 31 ST ORE R TP R OPRTURRRPR 3
P i1 = == = 1= OO P RSO PR UPRRRPRRRRRN 3

2 R B R R TR R B oo 4
2 L R TR R T oottt 4

2. L L R TR B BRI oot 4

B B B B ] et e e 5

O - = N ] = OSSO U PSP RTUPR RS 6
AL R E R ] 578 .ot ettt a e 6
A B R B et 6
YRR -3 o SRS PR PRSI 6
B A SR ERR I (107127) oottt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e, 7
= e RSP RRRO 7
4B A Bl R oottt ettt 7
A 3 T YT 8
A B R B oottt 8
Ve R o USRS PR PR 8

B B B R ettt et 9
oI LR LR =TT - = TR TSR OP RS RRRRO 9
SR i -2 L -SSP RS 9
5.3 HRED R P I E RS (B 5" ~ 12" )ittt 9
oW b ) = IR A OO 10
5.5 REIRFPTHRENEZE: (BB 147) oot 11
N 2ol ) == I TR 12

B R R e e 13
B. L A B R B B T T & oottt 13
8.2 M R B A R A B I B A8 © oot 13
B. 3 B T S & oottt 13

AR 4= (3 TSRS 13

B 0 T G TP T ettt ettt e 13

20f 14



JDV

\ @ "4 CONTROL

1~ ERRIZEA

VALVES

(1) RIFERAFLAMEELERFEETN  BETEEMERRE -
(2) PRI FTIRR 2 E 2 1B55 R -
() BRREREHETMUERBT IR LS - EASHER -

AR

fElRrER - MRABER SR - IJREEREMAPEIES -

WRAER  BENGRIER - UREEBSTARESSE -

1.1 Z&HEA

T LR EmERZEEAEBMERNEmRBER - WREMPANZERBZETENT - 2
ERERNZE -

ELZKRPIR - ARDBERERGE  E2ERRESEE - ZEATIEES

ORERRM - RIBIRG &

RERS  EEFoMPIRENERIRT -

I3

&=,
FAZBLEPIRER RIS BRI ZIRE - IRAAEE R - CJREERIE TR

BEE -

R

1.EPIOIEREANZEI - MERBEATEERFEA  BIEEPEel R E LR
R 21BN - CIREER M EIEE -

2. FEFEARLERSNEERNE  EREMNBER D THEIURERE -

1.2 FEEFEEFR

9.
><

&

&5
1iREIRT - FAPIMBEERERME - LURBIKERNENZE B -
2 AEEYMENBIRBEWBERE -

R
LIFRERNERSRIIREASEE -
2EMBEMNIREEZHE DV EH . BRRIRELZEERERE -

3o0f14




CONTROL
\J VALVES

2 ERIBR/RIE AR

B

LB WERRTRESENTE TREMRENES (1R B
B #i0%) - AEROLREVENESNSNNRES -

) 2 BANRERES - REABYERSREES - BB RSO
Fo AT R B -

S ABEMRE L0 E 2 BUTRBARM - LRRELR -

4B FHNZ EFURERABIHER - SEFHR 2 DT RS R
MHE  THERBEIABEE -

X EREBEORE  MESEENENN RSN TUERE - LEB IR TSR

%

(1) KRS U B BB RN THERERE - TEREZERBETENEE0E - MR
PO RSMIER - RN -

(2) BRODAYERRERDERIERING - HECHI BB BRREEOEREY - FHL
AR R -

n

2.1 REFERMHE
2.1.1 (REC 815 2 EKFE

(1) BEEMUBEZRE  DERERkZER -

(2) HIRNEBEBEEERTN  LRREXBHRKENAVDEZIBER - .RHELD -
(3) AERERINTIE - MARERAETERE - LIREEPFIAENSZR - HIEEDEA -
(4) FHEFHBERRSER - BORRMZIRE e S EIRREH -

(5) FRUGFI R RIFRZF REZIE -

(6) FAEREMRERE/MPHEZBM -

(7) IREREFH—ERERE - FEPREEMREFEIRI

2.1.2 REARER/SHFEIKE

(1) REE/CHFEZZFRLALBZHRESRE  EHABHEREERR  TUEZEEES
REETTIRTE °

(2) ARBESTHZEM @ BRE-IRRFCEEZBFI T ETRE -

40f 14



CONTROL
u VALVES

3.REEHEM:

FHME (EF/t2878 )

(1) FEER BEVEFAEZREEMUFNEMBEERE[ERR -

(2) WAEFIERRIERPT - PG EtheiE T FsCIRR HeisraeE -

* IR RE N & BRI R IRS N IS R FAEE T - KEERERAE -

lllwmﬁéﬂm

(OPEN) (SHUT)

* R ARRRE—E iR At N R

Ik 212 2 pl|
(SHUT)

. ER:
P IEFRBECUNEMUEZENEPYIERABBRITE  EMEREBENRRE
=g ST ERPRE -

5o0f 14



JDV

& A"} CONTROL

VALVES

4. EfmiiiE JBF-E
1|

BIEEE 5" ~8"

4.

Note:#Z5t” K "S- AMLEBIEETIR

4.3 #HiEaRR

4.2 EHRER
BR E15
1 |
2 |
3 [
4 (B
5 10N
6 |ExE
7 |EEWE
Y8 |V EDPER
%9 |/IEA
1242
10
JNAENE
*11  |AWA
%12 |O-RING(#E2F)
%13  |O-RING( &)
Tz
14 |#20g
BhERR A
PURGE PORT
15 \wima (OPTION)

JER =g gE
4 ke 2pcs
8 V B ER 1set
9 INER 1 pcs
11 KHER 2pcs
12 O-RING(#32 M) 2pcs
13 O-RING(/:BR FH) 1 pcs

6 of 14




JDV

\ @ "4 CONTROL

VALVES

4.4 BIFRE (10" ~12" )

4.5 SR

«@—@
O—p Q? . B 21

IR IRNE

KEhR

O-RING(#32F)

O-RING(/\Ef )

Fig

14 |iz0g
B EREL
PURGE PORT
15 Iwma oPTION)
Note:1E:H” K B¢ BMERRETR 16 | DS EmEm)
17 |1
ot s k18 |FEEE
4.6 EEIRIR 9 r=
B st &R B 20 [rArms
4 IkE 2pcs
8 V B ER 1set
9 DNERE A 1 pcs
11 AEERE B P 2pcs
12 O-RING(#32 M) 2pcs
13 O-RING(/\BH FR) 1 pcs
18 TEBEE 1 pcs

7of 14



JDV

& A"} CONTROL

VALVES
4.7 BIERE (14" )

Note:1Z” K "B AMEREETIR

4.9 EeIRR

JER H=iE &
8 IkEZH(SOFT) 2pcs
9 O-RING(Bk®F) 2pcs
10 O-RING(# 32 ) 2pcs
13 &R 2pcs
14 V Blch [3E#s 1pcs
15 I\E R 2pcs
16 BREME 1 pcs
18 L 2pcs
21 O-RING(/:EHFE) 1pcs

4.8 EfiER

IEE

21

ch i B A

2
i

7_|
i

KB4 (SOFT)

O-RING(k22F)

O-RING(Z32H)

1R4T

IR IRNE

PURGE PORT
w4 (OPTION)

KER

V Blp 3R
INE R
BEME
17  |#®#ME
18 |EhE A
19  |ZiEH
20 |EE
%21 |O-RING( 84 FE)
22 |hEhEREH
23 |ARNABH%
24 |ANAEBH%
25  |ARNAB#%

8 of 14




CONTROL
u VALVES

5 - ZEERIXEE

5.1 FPIEERRE

(1) KXIOM S ETRHERZEFRIBEANRE R -

(2) IR FNEMEZERBPRIENECERRES -

() EEEIWER - fTFRAMERMPY - ERIKMUE LS B TaIE RS -
(4) 2% BV EERITHMUE  DUREXERERXIEE -

5.2 ¥/ HEE1FZE:

5.2.1 FERIPIBREN R EFFIRIESR:

(1) e EmmEAENICFHARPIDE -

(2) BFHSZMPT - FLHKC ’*”?Dia@)if‘aﬂfﬂ”‘)% OBk -

A BFa
BR | &8 R | %8
1 | s 1 | e=a
2 |ee MEEE
3 FhfR® / 3 A
4 |ms (] 4 |cmms
53 FEVAPIER: (B 5" ~12" ) X SBAIEE ilakic

(1) R —BAZEQNAESHE EHERFENTR LB IHRIEREES -

(2) HERMEPIRBEUENEEEEREY  BREFEZREEARE B NERIEFRERFE-—HEPMES
HABBIEW - Wi—E2AEQEBIRODBFRE - g

(3) BHBOAOWEQMY - WIREIFESENAERQE O IR -

(4) BIKOBEABOHML - XF#RBESEIK

(5) 12" BFEFIRFANBRBAORTEV  BRFIRE TS

(6) BREBEB#AV  BEZEORBEMEDRE -
(7) EHREREARAIELLEOR/NEROF O-RINGB) - BHMEEE EAFEE V EPHER®) -
(8) FES—AIFESEANBBEORREQ  BIKBDRSL -

9 of 14



CONTROL
u VALVES

5.4 ARIEZE. BR 5" ~12" ) XFE2RIBIEE

(1) B —BAZEQONESED BN FBNTE FHIEAIEREES -

(2) HIBEAROAENAIEMA - BHBEOLEAME V EPERG® - x@FE8 v O
(3) I/ R OF O-RINGDZFBELEOAS -

@) LEAEHBEERONRBA -

(6) BEZEORBEMREOZBLOMO - BFEBEER#4AG WK HRHEMERL -

(6) RMRAIZEQOWEKB®D - XERW - ROTEW) -

(7) B —BAEQRARDAE - Wik TERIEFF/NAEIZEOKADRENERL) -

(8) FERLEORBERAUE - BIKOBRBROMA - XGER R IESIK ® &
(9) 12" FAFIERZBEHORTEBEOREEARED -
@ @

BLETFEOWRIARNFKFEM EE DANBRLH#Q -
(10) BE—AEQEAIROALE - & TERIEFFNAEZEORHEDFREN(ERL) -

12” q’_

(11) FARAESIRAPTEN T -
Note : EFCEEmFEAE - FERACRHFO - EFHAREFEERTS 08 -

ARIRREARBIKBRIEMNE  MIEE S EESHIEEEMEBEERR
mER - ERFERPIRE -

10 of 14



CONTROL
u VALVES

5.5 RESRAPIIFENESR: GER 14" ) XFESRIRIFE

(1)
(2)

()
(4)
()
(6)

(7)
(8)
(9)

TR —BAEQONBESE EIMERFEBNTE LIRS REEE -
RREPINFEUE REEERES  BHPEEERE  BRTEIEFZF—AEQESHENAS
12I8Q) - W —BAIEQHEMEER D BIFE - €

T —RIZEQANE LIk 2 4H®)3EF O-RINGO) KiEE
FRIEQEGHEMNAERGE O 2R -

BRANBEH#BR TEORRE - KERE/NERORBBR® -
RERZEROREBMEORL -

RHREBZONANBEM - BEEORBEMEGIRRE -

SR EEIR QM AREIR#0Y - BFhEEIROER O BIRCR V B [TERDHFE -
i’/ R O - BHREE EIRIFEOE@ - RO EEhR R O—FFEE -
REBBHMEOIRT -

(10) RSB REREHLREIKOQ « XFER R IEESRIK
1) FRES—RAEEEANBRIED - FEARERBROREIBMEEQ -
(12) B BA® = O-RINGOREZQREQWY - BIF MEEENAER O O 2R -

£ L -

11 of 14



CONTROL
u VALVES

5.6 ARIEZE. (B 14" ) XiFSRIBIEE

(1) R —ZAZEQONAESED LNERFRENRR LFHILAIEREBENES

(2) RMAIZEQMAZRIKBHEA®Z O-RINGOKEZQ - BLEKHEROE O BIRW -

(3) HBROAERAROMA - BL/ FTHFEZES—EHHRED -

(4) BARERBEFOMENFENFEE L THAROBRSTRBRIKOZER™

(5) ERIKORBEMREER - F OO R EHOBAERFARIKO - WHEDOERERAUE -
Xap et e IB S RIEK

(6) BARBREMKORBLERBED L WIBMERENHIEUE -

(7) FARORBEQHEEERANAEZEEOLEEE HE -

(8) BREZ—EAEQORBEARDALE  WISHWBRENHIEUE -

(9) TikAERIER&SRAZENBBIBOKE DREM(ERL -

(10) SoRARE—XREEPIRERR RIS - BB TP NFATEEF K 5.5 DEIRRIRE -

(11) A OPOM A R KR/)NER G

(12) S hepER (O 25 O BIROE—HHAZRNMEEE - BRRANBRMAC - B HRBEM(EE 1)
(13) 1% V B [HENUZERPHEBROA XFIE Vv OH@HT

(14) BERZECOEFDBREMEOZFELMO - FANBBHAKL - K NHFRBEM(ERL)

(15) kP2 EMB RO K/NERV - B TEORARNNBEHAL - EBHFRMEW(E 1)

(16) &E BB RPIERREIRE - BB TP ATREFK 5.5 DEIRFRIRE -

IR REIFRRAREKR R EIRME - LB EESNIEEREMERE
ERRIRERR - EBREEMRPIRE -

12 of 14



JDV

\ @ "8 CONTROL

VALVES

6 - Em#E XFSRIBRIFE

6.1 EHARRY/FARARAFT :

P REEERFEREERUE - 2RBHUERER—R - DURREMETT -

6.2 BEEBZRHURESHEHIZ4W !

EEBRBIEFAT HBER#AEU)/ RESEHIRE/IBIBO - KERFFRERLBNDREEIRRET
AR - WIRK ST EETT—RE(T -

S HEEIER RN A P OER R~ A
(12248 A2-70) B : N-m (BB E:A2-70) BfI : N-m
M12x1.75 63 M12x1.75 20
M12x1.75 63 M12x1.75 20
M16x2.0 157 M16x2.0 40
10" M20x2.5 308 M16x2.0 40
12" M24x3.0 533 M16x2.0 40
14" M20x2.5 308 M16x2.0 43
#ar U ESEERBBIEERGE - 020 #ERFIREEREVEEAGE - NABRERBHNEHR
(&)
6.3 BITHES -
REHBHEDRRREDZIIEE  F2RE 1 PHHEEEES - EEBREFL -
7 -
& i ) BE g it LSS
N & £51 P [k T 1. EMEFREIEK BB 2R H 2 2S5 EE -
ERERRE |3 14" BRRREHORKBEA®F O-RINGO -
1. HEBEZESAV  BSIFHEBHEANZRBE]D -
e |2 MAVELR  BERVEPOENG -
- 3. ﬁ%%a’gﬁ%ﬂﬁ - Bi%/E /R ©F O-RINGA) -
8= 4. 14" BUHEHBEZANNNEBALS -
5. 14" BRIFEHREZELR/)ERG 7 O-RINGQ)
1. HEUEMEOBESB(E]) -
ARR/MEEN |2 mEELRE BEERAEZHRLO . kRO MED -
234 3. 14" ACUEBIRIEAD -
4. 14" EEENEEILR  BEEHRAEARG . & O BEI -

A2 4.1/4.4/4.7 EEEZSHARTRR AR

13 of 14



JDV
N o B

./
;%ﬂ’f%ﬂwwh%%%!

\\\\\\\ \

=N

-

ey
M TERHERAD

CYNSIIZ N
SEENETSEEESFI 6-1 5%
EEF% .+ 886 3 4965066 {57 :sales@jdv.com.tw EARE4R : 0800 359 995

> LT R
EE5 1 +86 0515 8865 1666 FH#% :+86-173 72229 6560
{=%8 : webmaster@jdv.com.cn
> HAREH
&% 1 +81 368608200 {57 :tomfan@jdvjapan.co.jp
> N3 AE B
& 1 +65 65702218 15% : michael@ijdv.com.sg
> SEEEHEIEEM)
EFE 1 +18329399944 5% : sales@jdvusa.com
> ZUERCHER TECHNIK (ERH)
HwEh 1 +41 0619751010

> BEFFERR
Z35 | + 886 34965066 (51%) : + 886 5 6916393 (&) : + 886 7 7887466 (&)
578 : twgttech@yahoo.com.tw

W B

\

D
(53]

=
(s

M : sales@jdv.com.tw
| : @jdv.valves 7
: @jdv.valves fj& misT

A y ot S IBE

http://www.jdv.com.tw Android — pad&phone

Web android QR Code

14 of 14



https://www.jdv.com.tw/tomfan@jdvjapan.co.jp
https://www.jdv.com.tw/michael@jdv.com.sg
https://www.jdv.com.tw/sales@jdvusa.com
mailto:webmaster@jdv.com.cn

